January (through January 7) ..... 7.7984 7.7970 7.8001 7.7941

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

98

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our bank balances and cash, borrowings, total equity and total
capitalization as at 30 June 2021:

• on an actual basis;

• as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds in this offering without deducting the
subscription discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in
connection with this offering.

The as-adjusted information below is illustrative only and does not take into account any changes
in our borrowings and capitalization after 30 June 2021 other than as noted above.

You should read the following table together with “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other
Data” and our consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this
offering circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

Bank balances and cash ..... 56,455.1 8,743.8 59,037.9 9,143.8
Borrowings(1)

Bank and other borrowings ..... 96,161.3 14,893.5 96,161.3 14,893.5
Senior Notes..... 3,922.4 607.5 3,922.4 607.5
Bonds to be issued hereby ..... — — 2,582.6 400.0
Corporate debt instruments ..... 25,936.5 4,017.1 25,936.5 4,017.1
Receipts under securitization

arrangements ..... 1,897.9 293.9 1,897.9 293.9

Total Borrowings ..... 127,918.1 19,812.0 130,500.7 20,212.0
Total Equity ..... 89,617.8 13,880.0 89,617.8 13,880.0

Total Capitalization(2)(3)(4) ..... 217,535.9 33,692.0 220,118.5 34,092.0

Notes:

(1) Our borrowings do not include capital commitments or contingent liabilities.

(2) Total capitalization equals total borrowings plus total equity.

(3) After 30 June 2021, we have incurred addition indebtedness pursuant to issue of senior notes, and we have also redeem
perpetual securities. For more information, see “Description of Material Indebtedness and Other Obligations” and “Recent
Development”.

(4) The as-adjusted information above does not give effect to certain events happened after 30 June 2021, including (i) the issue
of 2021 December USD Notes in aggregate principal amount of US$150 million on 22 December 2021; and (ii) the